

No. 20-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GRUPO CEMENTOS DE CHIHUAHUA S.A.B. DE C.V.,
GCC LATINOAMÉRICA, S.A. DE C.V.,

Petitioners,

v.

COMPAÑÍA DE INVERSIONES MERCANTILES, S.A.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID M. COOPER
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
davidcooper@
quinnemanuel.com

DEREK L. SHAFFER
Counsel of Record
JUAN P. MORILLO
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I St NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 538-8000
derekshaffer@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Petitioners

January 14, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINION BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
TREATY AND RULES	
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	4
A. The Alleged Breach Of Contract	4
B. The Arbitration In Bolivia.....	5
C. The District Court Proceedings.....	5
D. The Court Of Appeals Decision.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CONFLICT IN THE LOWER COURTS OVER WHETHER EMAIL SERVICE ON A FOREIGN PARTY UNDER RULE 4(f)(3) VIOLATES THE HAGUE SERVICE CONVENTION	11
A. There Is A Widespread Division Of Authority On This Issue.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Decisions Allowing Service By Email Conflict With This Court’s Prece- dents.....	15
C. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Conflict.....	21
D. The Issue Should Be Addressed Now Given Its Frequency And Importance	23
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THE PETITION AND GVR IN LIGHT OF <i>FORD MOTOR</i>	25
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A – Tenth Circuit Opinion, August 17, 2020.....	1a
APPENDIX B – District Circuit Opinion & Order, March 25, 2019	56a
APPENDIX C – District Court Order, December 12, 2018	96a
APPENDIX D – District Court Order, October 22, 2018.....	119a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Affinity Labs of Texas, LLC v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-369, 2014 WL 11342502 (W.D. Tex. July 2, 2014)	13
<i>Agha v. Jacobs</i> , No. 07-cv-01800-RMW, 2008 WL 2051061 (N.D. Cal. May 13, 2008)	12
<i>Angiodynamics, Inc. v. Neuberger</i> , No. 18-cv-30092, 2018 WL 5792321 (D. Mass. Nov. 5, 2018).....	13
<i>Anova Applied Elecs., Inc. v. Hong King Grp., Ltd.</i> , 334 F.R.D. 465 (D. Mass. 2020).....	12
<i>Bazarian Int’l Fin. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Desarrollos Aerohotelco, C.A.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....	13
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, San Francisco County</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	27
<i>Cardona v. Kreamer</i> , 235 P.3d 1026 (Ariz. 2010)	12
<i>Carrico v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-02087-DMR, 2016 WL 2654392 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2016)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Chanel, Inc. v. Lin</i> , No. 09-cv-04996-JCS, 2010 WL 2557503 (N.D. Cal. May 7, 2010), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 09-cv- 04996-SI, 2010 WL 2557561 (N.D. Cal. June 21, 2010).....	14
<i>Codigo Music, LLC v. Televisa S.A.</i> , No. 15-cv-21737, 2017 WL 4346968 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2017)	13, 20
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Fingerhut</i> , No. 1:20-cv-21887, 2020 WL 4499198 (S.D. Fla. May 29, 2020)	15
<i>Compass Bank v. Katz</i> , 287 F.R.D. 392 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	12
<i>Convergen Energy LLC v. Brooks</i> , No. 20-cv-03746-LJL, 2020 WL 4038353 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2020)	23
<i>CRS Recovery, Inc. v. Laxton</i> , No. 06-cv-7093-CW, 2008 WL 11383537 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2008)	12
<i>Cunningham v. Gen. Motors LLC</i> , No. 20-cv-3097-AKH, 2020 WL 4748157 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2020).....	14
<i>Document Operations LLC v. AOS Legal Techs.</i> , No. 4:20-CV-1532, 2020 WL 6685488 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 12, 2020)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Elobeid v. Baylock</i> , 299 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	12
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. 9 Xiu Network</i> (Shenzhen) Tech. Co., No. 19-cv-01167-JST, 2020 WL 5036085 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2020).....	11, 12, 16, 17
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Bandemer</i> , No. 19-369 (S. Ct.).....	1, 2, 8, 10, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth</i> <i>Judicial District Court</i> , No. 19-368 (S. Ct.).....	1, 2, 8, 10, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Fourte Int’l Ltd. BVI v. Pin Shine Indus. Co.</i> , No. 18-cv-00297-BAS-BGS, 2019 WL 246562 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2019)	13
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Org. of the</i> <i>Petroleum Exporting Countries</i> , (OPEC), 766 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Friedman v. Estate of Presser</i> , 929 F.2d 1151 (6th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>F.T.C. v. PCCare247 Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-7189-PAE, 2013 WL 841037 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2013)	14
<i>FTC v. Repair All PC, LLC</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00869-DAP, 2017 WL 2362946 (N.D. Ohio May 31, 2017)	18
<i>Gamboa v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 1035 (E.D. Mich. 2019)....	13, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzalez v. US Human Rights Network</i> , No. CV-20-00757-PHX-DWL, 2021 WL 86767 (D. Ariz. Jan. 11, 2021)	12, 22
<i>Grand Ent. Grp., Ltd. v.</i> <i>Star Media Sales Inc.</i> , 988 F.2d 476 (3d Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Wang Huowing</i> , No. 09-cv-05969-JCS, 2011 WL 31191 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2011), <i>report and</i> <i>recommendation adopted</i> , 09-cv-05969- CRB, 2011 WL 30972 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2011)	14
<i>Habas Sinai Ve Tibbi Gazlar Istihsal A.S.</i> <i>v. Int’l Tech. & Knowledge Co.</i> , No. 19-cv-00608-PLD, 2019 WL 7049504 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 2019)	12
<i>Hardin v. Tron Found.</i> , No. 20-cv-2804-VSB, 2020 WL 5236941 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2020)	14
<i>Henry F. Teichmann, Inc. v.</i> <i>Caspian Flat Glass OJSC</i> , No. 13-cv-458, 2013 WL 1644808 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 16, 2013)	14
<i>In re Bibox Grp. Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 20-cv-2807-DLC, 2020 WL 4586819 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2020)	15
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-02047, 2015 WL 13387769 (E.D. La. Nov. 9, 2015).....	13
<i>In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 9:20-md-02924-RLR, 2020 WL 5501141 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 11, 2020).....	19
<i>Jackson Lab. v. Nanjing Univ.</i> , No. 17-cv-00363-GZS, 2018 WL 615667 (D. Me. Jan. 29, 2018).....	13
<i>Juicero, Inc. v. Itaste Co.</i> , No. 17-cv-01921-BLF, 2017 WL 3996196 (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2017)	13
<i>Keck v. Alibaba.com, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-05672-BLF, 2018 WL 3632160 (N.D. Cal. July 31, 2018)	13
<i>Kipu Sys., LLC v. ZenCharts, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-24733, 2018 WL 8264634 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 29, 2018).....	13
<i>Knit With v. Knitting Fever, Inc.</i> , Nos. 08-cv-4221, 08-cv-4775, 2010 WL 4977944 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2010).....	14
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. v. Partnerships & Unincorporated Ass'ns Identified on Schedule "A",</i> 391 F. Supp. 3d 816 (N.D. Ill. 2019) <i>reconsideration denied in part</i> , No. 18-cv-02188, 2019 WL 2357011 (N.D. Ill. June 4, 2019).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Magma Holding, Inc. v. Ka Tat "Karter" Au-Yeung,</i> No. 20-cv-00406-RFB-BNW, 2020 WL 5877821 (D. Nev. Oct. 2, 2020).....	14
<i>Magpul Indus. Corp. v. Zejun,</i> No. 14-cv-01556-JSW, 2014 WL 7213344 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2014)	13
<i>Mapping Your Future, Inc. v. Mapping Your Future Servs., Ltd.,</i> 266 F.R.D. 305 (D.S.D. 2009)	12
<i>Marks Law Offs., LLC v. Mireskandari,</i> 704 F. App'x 171 (3d Cir. 2017).....	21, 22
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Gameest Int'l Network Sales Co.,</i> No. 17-cv-02883-LHK, 2017 WL 4517103 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2017).....	13
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Goldah.com Network Tech. Co.,</i> No. 17-cv-02896-LHK, 2017 WL 4536417 (N.D. Cal., Oct. 11, 2017).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Midmark Corp. v.</i> <i>Janak Healthcare Private Ltd.,</i> No. 14-cv-088, 2014 WL 1764704 (S.D. Ohio May 1, 2014).....	13
<i>MultiFab, Inc. v. ArlanaGreen.com,</i> No. 15-cv-0066-SMJ, 2015 WL 12880504 (E.D. Wash., Mar. 13, 2015)	13
<i>Nagravision SA v. Gotech International</i> <i>Technology Ltd.,</i> 882 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2018).....	17, 18
<i>The Neck Hammock, Inc v. Danezen.com,</i> No. 2:20-CV-287-DAK-DBP, 2020 WL 6364598 (D. Utah Oct. 29, 2020).....	14
<i>Nuance Commc’ns, Inc. v.</i> <i>Abby Software House,</i> 626 F.3d 1222 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Rudolf Wolff & Co.,</i> 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	23
<i>Phoenix Process Equip. Co. v.</i> <i>Capital Equip. & Trading Corp.,</i> 250 F. Supp. 3d 296 (W.D. Ky. 2017).....	13
<i>Prem Sales, LLC v.</i> <i>Guangdong Chigo Heating,</i> No. 20-CV-141-M-BQ, 2020 WL 6063452 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 14, 2020)	12, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rang Dong Joint Stock Co. v. J.F. Hillebrand USA, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-003195-KJM-KJN, 2020 WL 3841185 (E.D. Cal. July 8, 2020).....	15
<i>Reflex Media, Inc. v. Richard Easton Ltd.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00051-GMN-EJY, 2021 WL 24687 (D. Nev. Jan. 4, 2021)	14
<i>Richemont Int'l SA v. montblanchot.com</i> , No. 20-cv-61941, 2020 WL 5763931 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 28, 2020)	14
<i>Richmond Techs., Inc. v. Aumtech Bus. Sols.</i> , No. 5:11-cv-02460-LHK, 2011 WL 2607158 (N.D. Cal. July 1, 2011)	19
<i>Rio Properties, Inc. v. Rio International Interlink</i> , 284 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17, 18, 21
<i>RPost Holdings, Inc. v. Kagan</i> , No. 11-cv-238-JRG, 2012 WL 194388 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2012)	14
<i>Rubie's Costume Co., Inc. v. Yiwu Hua Hao Toys Co.</i> , No. 18-CV-01530-RAJ, 2019 WL 6310564 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 25, 2019) ...	13
<i>Russell Brands, LLC v. GVD Int'l Trading, SA</i> , 282 F.R.D. 21 (D. Mass. 2012).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Seaboard Marine Ltd., Inc. v. Magnum Freight Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-21815, 2017 WL 7796153 13 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2017).....	13
<i>SEC v. de Nicolas Gutierrez</i> , No. 17-cv-2086-JAH-JLB, 2020 WL 1307143 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2020)	15, 18
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	19
<i>Sulzer Mixpac AG v. Medenstar Indus. Co.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	13
<i>Terrestrial Comms LLC v. NEC Corp.</i> , No. 20-cv-00096-ADA, 2020 WL 3452989 (W.D. Tex. June 24, 2020)	14
<i>United States v. Besneli</i> , 2015 WL 4755533 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Real Prop. Known As 200 Acres of Land Near FM 2686 Rio Grande City, Tex.</i> , 773 F.3d 654 (5th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988).. i, 2, 8, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21	
<i>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017).....	2, 15, 16, 18
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Williams-Sonoma, Inc. v. Friendfinder, Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-06572-JSW, 2007 WL 1140639 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2017)	13
<i>WorldVentures Holdings, LLC v. Mavie</i> , No. 18-cv-00393-ALM-KPJ, 2018 WL 6523306 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 12, 2018)	12, 17
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f)	4, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f)(3)	i, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 17, 19-22, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)	6
ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES	
Hague Conference on Private International Law (“HCCH”) website, https://www.hcch.net/en/instruments/conventions/stable/notifications/?csid=412&disp=rsdn	22
Hague Service Convention, art. 1	3, 18
Hague Service Convention, art. 2	3
Hague Service Convention, art. 14	3
Maggie Gardner, <i>Parochial Procedure</i> , 69 Stan. L. Rev. 941 (2017)	11, 16, 17, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Michael A. Rosenhouse, Annotation, <i>Permissibility of Effectuating Service of Process by Email Between Parties to Hague Convention on Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or Commercial Matters</i> , 14 A.L.R. Fed. 3d Art. 8 (2016).....	11
<i>N.D. Cal Gets It Right</i> , Hague Law Blog, https://www.haguelawblog.com/2020/08/n-d-cal-gets-it-right (Aug. 13, 2020).....	16
Theodore J. Folkman, <i>Gurung v. Malhotra Is Wrongly Decided</i> (manuscript at 12), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2370078	16
U.S. Department of State—Bureau of Consular Affairs, “ <i>Judicial Assistance Country Information: Mexico</i> ,” available at https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/legal/Judicial-Assistance-Country-Information/Mexico.html (last updated Oct. 19, 2017).....	16
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 1155 U. N. T. S. 331, T. S. No. 58 (1980), 8 I. L. M. 679 (1969).....	16, 19
